allow access for emergency personnel and apparatus.  

c. Access easements for residential uses shall have an improved, all 
weather surface of at least twenty feet (20'), designed and 
constructed with rolled and compacted road base capable of 
supporting a seventy five thousand (75,000) pound fire apparatus 
vehicle, road base and subbase that meet the recommended 
geotechnical analysis of the load bearing capacity of the soils under 
the proposed roadway, and which is also designed pursuant to 
adopted construction standards, fire codes, and wildland urban

[...]

engineer, shall be reviewed and accepted by the county engineer prior to issuance 
of a building permit. 

4. A driveway serving no more than one dwelling or lot may be designed and 
constructed as an all weather gravel road, with rolled and compacted road base 

capable of supporting a seventy five thousand (75,000) pound fire apparatus 
vehicle, and road base and subbase that meet geotechnical recommendations. If 
at any time during building construction, the gravel driveway becomes 
impassable, as determined by the building official, fire code official, zoning